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PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
                              OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
                      CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
               (In thousands, except share and per share amounts) 
                                   (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 
                                                                   As of                As of 
                                                                September 29,         December 30, 
                                                                    2001                 2000 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
                                                                                 
ASSETS 
 
Current assets: 
  Cash and cash equivalents                                     $   539,876           $   151,482 
  Receivables, net                                                  821,527               896,333 
  Merchandise inventories, net                                    1,100,398             1,420,825 
  Deferred income taxes and other current assets                    174,812               230,449 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
 
     Total current assets                                         2,636,613             2,699,089 
 
 Property and equipment, net                                      1,098,578             1,119,306 
 Goodwill and other assets, net                                     446,674               377,939 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
                                                                $ 4,181,865           $ 4,196,334 
                                                                ===========           =========== 
 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 
Current liabilities: 
  Accounts payable                                              $ 1,028,719           $ 1,136,994 
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities                    589,717               580,966 
  Income taxes payable                                               73,803                37,118 
  Current maturities of long-term debt                               92,741               153,259 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
 
     Total current liabilities                                    1,784,980             1,908,337 
 
 Deferred income taxes and other credits                             66,335                88,247 
 Long-term debt, net of current maturities                          318,755               374,061 
 Zero coupon, convertible subordinated notes                        232,878               224,438 
 
Commitments and contingencies 
 
Stockholders' equity: 
 Common stock - authorized 800,000,000 shares 
    of $.01 par value; issued 381,903,126 in 
    2001 and 378,688,359 in 2000                                      3,819                 3,787 
 Additional paid-in capital                                         967,227               939,214 
 Unamortized value of long-term incentive stock grants               (2,547)               (2,793) 
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss                               (64,894)              (53,490) 
 Retained earnings                                                1,677,454             1,516,691 
 Treasury stock, at cost - 82,189,049 shares in 2001 
   and 82,190,548 in 2000                                          (802,142)             (802,158) 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
                                                                  1,778,917             1,601,251 
                                                                -----------           ----------- 
                                                                $ 4,181,865           $ 4,196,334 
                                                                ===========           =========== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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                               OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
                  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS 
                    (In thousands, except per share amounts) 
                                   (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 
                                                         13 Weeks Ended                               39 Weeks Ended 
                                               -----------------------------------         -----------------------------------
                                               September 29,         September 23,         September 29,         September 23,
                                                   2001                   2000                 2001                  2000 
                                               -------------         -------------         -------------         -------------
                                                                                                       
Sales                                           $ 2,782,493           $ 2,822,991           $ 8,353,910           $ 8,521,498 
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs            1,973,965             2,087,769             5,999,813             6,197,117 
                                                -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
 
  Gross profit                                      808,528               735,222             2,354,097             2,324,381 
 
Store and warehouse operating 
  and selling expenses                              569,507               549,200             1,708,291             1,654,940 
General and administrative expenses                 133,052               137,243               361,957               358,645 
Other operating expenses (income), net                4,444                  (354)                4,893                 9,834 
                                                -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
 
 
  Operating profit                                  101,525                49,133               278,956               300,962 
 
Other income (expense): 
  Interest income                                     4,155                 2,666                 7,979                 9,551 
  Interest expense                                  (12,153)               (9,318)              (30,949)              (23,584)
  Miscellaneous income (expense), net                 2,565                39,310                (3,861)               59,899 
                                                -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
 
  Earnings before income taxes                       96,092                81,791               252,125               346,828 
 
Income taxes                                         33,632                31,169                91,362               129,233 
                                                -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
 
   Net earnings                                 $    62,460           $    50,622           $   160,763           $   217,595 
                                                ===========           ===========           ===========           =========== 
 
Earnings per common share: 
   Basic                                        $      0.21           $      0.17           $      0.54           $      0.69 
   Diluted                                             0.20                  0.16                  0.53                  0.67 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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                               OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
                 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
                                 (In thousands) 
                                   (Unaudited) 
 
 
 
 
                                                                             39 Weeks Ended 
                                                                      --------------------------------- 
                                                                      September 29,       September 23, 
                                                                          2001                 2000 
                                                                      -------------       ------------- 
                                                                                       
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
    Net earnings                                                        $ 160,763           $ 217,595 
    Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash 
       provided by operating activities: 
          Depreciation and amortization                                   146,879             144,634 
          Provision for losses on inventories and receivables              88,815              75,850 
          Changes in working capital                                      210,300              28,731 
          Loss (gain) on investment securities                              8,500             (57,950) 
          Write-down of impaired assets                                    26,079                  -- 
          Other operating activities, net                                  27,797              26,369 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
             Net cash provided by operating activities                    669,133             435,229 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
    Proceeds from maturities or sales of investment securities                 --              54,006 
    Purchases of investments and other assets                             (52,481)            (24,612) 
    Capital expenditures                                                 (143,927)           (185,473) 
    Proceeds from sale of property and equipment                           22,837               4,270 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
       Net cash used in investing activities                             (173,571)           (151,809) 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
    Proceeds from exercise of stock options and sale 
       of stock under stock purchase plans                                 20,681               9,713 
    Acquisition of treasury stock                                              --            (280,378) 
    Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt                              255,094                  -- 
    Payments on long- and short-term borrowings                          (373,700)                 -- 
    Other financing activities, net                                            --               6,688 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
       Net cash used in financing activities                              (97,925)           (263,977) 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
 
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND 
    CASH EQUIVALENTS                                                       (9,243)            (12,544) 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
 
    Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                             388,394               6,899 
 
       Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                   151,482             218,784 
                                                                        ---------           --------- 
       Cash and cash equivalents at end of period                       $ 539,876           $ 225,683 
                                                                        =========           ========= 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF OTHER CASH FLOW ACTIVITIES: 
    Interest received                                                   $   6,822           $   9,112 
    Interest paid                                                         (20,322)             (7,015) 
    Income taxes paid                                                     (20,969)           (116,464) 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND 
    FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
    Additional paid-in capital related to income tax 
       benefits on stock options exercised                              $   3,128           $     482 
    Assets acquired under capital leases                                    6,041              12,569 
    Reversal of unrealized gain on investment securities, 
         net of income taxes                                                   --              62,128 
 
 
 
 
 
        The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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                               OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
              NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
                                   (Unaudited) 
 
(Tabular amounts in thousands) 
 
NOTE A - BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
Office Depot, Inc. (the Company or Office Depot) is the world's largest seller 
of office products and services. The condensed consolidated financial statements 
include the accounts of Office Depot and its subsidiaries after elimination of 
intercompany accounts and transactions. The Company operates on a 52- or 53-week 
fiscal year ending on the last Saturday of December. The balance sheet at 
December 30, 2000 has been derived from audited financial statements at that 
date. The condensed interim financial statements as of September 29, 2001 and 
for the 13- and 39-week periods ending September 29, 2001 (also referred to as 
"the third quarter of 2001" and "year-to-date 2001," respectively) and September 
23, 2000 (also referred to as "the third quarter of 2000" and "year-to-date 
2000," respectively) are unaudited. However, in our opinion, these financial 
statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal, recurring items) 
necessary to provide a fair presentation of our financial position, results of 
operations and cash flows for the periods presented. Also, we have made certain 
reclassifications to our historical financial statements to conform to the 
current year's presentation. 
 
These interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results you should 
expect for the full year. For a better understanding of the Company and our 
financial statements, we recommend that you read these condensed interim 
financial statements in conjunction with our audited financial statements for 
the year ended December 30, 2000, which are included in our 2000 Annual Report 
on Form 10-K, filed on March 27, 2001. 
 
NOTE B - COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
Comprehensive income represents all non-owner changes in stockholders' equity 
and consists of the following: 
 
 
 
 
                                                            Third Quarter                           Year-to-Date 
                                                     ----------------------------           ----------------------------- 
                                                        2001              2000                2001                2000 
                                                     ---------          ---------           ---------           --------- 
                                                                                                     
Net earnings                                         $  62,460          $  50,622           $ 160,763           $ 217,595 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax: 
 Foreign currency translation adjustments               17,483             (9,850)            (11,404)            (25,692) 
 Reversals of unrealized loss on 
  investment securities                                     --            (16,446)                 --             (62,128) 
                                                     ---------          ---------           ---------           --------- 
Total comprehensive income                           $  79,943          $  24,326           $ 149,359           $ 129,775 
                                                     =========          =========           =========           ========= 
 
 
 
NOTE C - INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS 
 
We have investments in companies that provide business-to-business e-commerce 
solutions for small- and medium-sized businesses. The carrying value of these 
investments as of September 29, 2001 and December 30, 2000 totaled $21.4 million 
and $29.9 million, respectively. The decline in carrying value resulted from 
other than temporary impairments of $8.5 million ($5.4 million net of tax) 
recorded in the second quarter of 2001. 
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NOTE D - LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
In May 2001, we renewed our 364-day credit agreement with a syndicate of banks. 
This agreement provides us with a working capital line of credit of $255 
million. Our five-year credit agreement entered into in February 1998 provides a 
$300 million line of credit. Both credit agreements contain similar restrictive 
covenants. As of September 29, 2001, we had no outstanding borrowings under 
these agreements. Outstanding letters of credit at September 29, 2001 totaled 
$49.4 million. 
 
In July 1999, we entered into term loan and revolving credit agreements with 
several Japanese banks (the "yen facilities") to provide financing for our 
operating and expansion activities in Japan. As of September 29, 2001, the 
equivalent of $67.4 million was outstanding and classified as a current 
liability. We entered into a yen interest rate swap (for a notional amount 
equivalent to $19.0 million as of September 29, 2001) in order to hedge against 
the volatility of the interest payments on a portion of our yen borrowings. The 
swap will mature in July 2002. 
 
In July 2001, the Company issued $250 million of seven year, non-callable, 
Senior Subordinated Notes due on July 15, 2008. The Notes contain provisions 
that, in certain circumstances, place financial restrictions or limitations on 
the Company. The Notes have a coupon interest rate of 10.00% and are payable 
semi-annually on January 15 and July 15. In August 2001, the Company entered 
into LIBOR-based variable rate swap agreements with notional amounts aggregating 
$250 million that qualify for shortcut hedge accounting. 
 
NOTE E - EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS") 
 
The information required to compute basic and diluted EPS is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
                                                       Third Quarter                   Year-to-Date 
                                                 ------------------------        ------------------------ 
                                                   2001            2000            2001            2000 
                                                 --------        --------        --------        -------- 
                                                                                       
Basic: 
Weighted average number of 
   common shares outstanding                      298,375         304,111         297,185         313,804 
                                                 ========        ========        ========        ======== 
 
Diluted: 
Net earnings                                     $ 62,460        $ 50,622        $160,763        $217,595 
Interest expense related to 
  convertible notes, net of income taxes            1,855           3,238           5,374           9,594 
                                                 --------        --------        --------        -------- 
    Adjusted net earnings                        $ 64,315        $ 53,860        $166,137        $227,189 
                                                 ========        ========        ========        ======== 
 
Weighted average number of 
   common shares outstanding                      298,375         304,111         297,185         313,804 
Shares issued upon assumed 
   conversion of convertible notes                 13,845          24,741          13,845          24,741 
Shares issued upon assumed 
   exercise of dilutive stock options               5,374           1,363           3,508           2,164 
                                                 --------        --------        --------        -------- 
     Shares used in computing diluted EPS         317,594         330,215         314,538         340,709 
                                                 ========        ========        ========        ======== 
 
 
 
 
Options to purchase 15.6 million shares of common stock were not included in our 
computation of diluted earnings per share for the third quarter of 2001, because 
their weighted average effect would have been antidilutive. 
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NOTE F - SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
The following is a summary of our significant accounts and balances by segment, 
reconciled to consolidated totals. 
 
 
 
 
                                                                             Sales 
                                        ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                  Third Quarter                                Year-to-Date 
                                        ---------------------------------           --------------------------------- 
                                           2001                  2000                  2001                   2000 
                                        -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
                                                                                               
North American Retail Division          $ 1,469,460           $ 1,587,093           $ 4,364,926           $ 4,798,846 
Business Services Group                     947,171               899,187             2,841,929             2,653,829 
International Division                      366,658               337,553             1,149,327             1,071,622 
                                        -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
  Total reportable segments               2,783,289             2,823,833             8,356,182             8,524,297 
Eliminations                                   (796)                 (842)               (2,272)               (2,799) 
                                        -----------           -----------           -----------           ----------- 
  Total                                 $ 2,782,493           $ 2,822,991           $ 8,353,910           $ 8,521,498 
                                        ===========           ===========           ===========           =========== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                           Earnings Before Income Taxes 
                                        --------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                 Third Quarter                         Year-to-Date 
                                        -----------------------------           ----------------------------- 
                                           2001                2000               2001                2000 
                                        ---------           ---------           ---------           --------- 
                                                                                         
North American Retail Division          $  84,957           $  83,230           $ 242,215           $ 337,469 
Business Services Group                    90,439              54,023             222,209             182,087 
International Division                     61,807              46,387             179,118             143,375 
                                        ---------           ---------           ---------           --------- 
  Total reportable segments               237,203             183,640             643,542             662,931 
Eliminations and other                   (141,111)           (101,849)           (391,417)           (316,103) 
                                        ---------           ---------           ---------           --------- 
  Total                                 $  96,092           $  81,791           $ 252,125           $ 346,828 
                                        =========           =========           =========           ========= 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                   Assets 
                                                 ------------------------------------------ 
                                                 September 29,                 December 30, 
                                                     2001                          2000 
                                                 -------------                 ------------ 
                                                                           
North American Retail Division                    $1,690,446                    $2,184,976 
Business Services Group                            1,190,334                     1,105,936 
International Division                               851,251                       736,229 
                                                  ----------                    ---------- 
   Total reportable segments                       3,732,031                     4,027,141 
Other                                                449,834                       169,193 
                                                  ----------                    ---------- 
   Total                                          $4,181,865                    $4,196,334 
                                                  ==========                    ========== 
 
 
 
A reconciliation of our earnings before income taxes from our reportable 
segments to earnings before income taxes in our condensed consolidated financial 
statements is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
                                                       Third Quarter                         Year-to-Date 
                                              -----------------------------           ----------------------------- 
                                                2001                 2000               2001                2000 
                                              ---------           ---------           ---------           --------- 
                                                                                               
Total from reportable segments                $ 237,203           $ 183,640           $ 643,542           $ 662,931 
General and administrative expenses            (133,052)           (137,243)           (361,957)           (358,645) 
Gain (loss) on investment securities                 --              38,990              (8,500)             57,950 
Interest (expense) income, net                   (7,998)             (6,652)            (22,970)            (14,033) 
Other (expense) income, net                         119               3,177               2,270              (1,204) 
Inter-segment transactions                         (180)               (121)               (260)               (171) 
                                              ---------           ---------           ---------           --------- 
   Total                                      $  96,092           $  81,791           $ 252,125           $ 346,828 
                                              =========           =========           =========           ========= 
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NOTE G - NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement 
No. 141, ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS COMBINATIONS, and Statement No. 142, GOODWILL 
AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS. These Statements modify accounting for business 
combinations after June 30, 2001 and will affect the Company's treatment of 
goodwill and other intangible assets at the start of fiscal year 2002. The 
Statements require that goodwill existing at the date of adoption be reviewed 
for possible impairment and that impairment tests be periodically repeated, with 
impaired assets written-down to fair value. Additionally, existing goodwill and 
intangible assets must be assessed and classified consistent with the 
Statements' criteria. Intangible assets with estimated useful lives will 
continue to be amortized over those periods. Amortization of goodwill and 
intangible assets with indeterminate lives will cease. At this time, the Company 
has not determined the complete impact of these Statements. However, for the 
nine months ended September 29, 2001, the Company has recognized $5.4 million of 
goodwill amortization. 
 
In July 2001, the FASB issued Statement No. 143, ACCOUNTING FOR ASSET RETIREMENT 
OBLIGATIONS. This Statement requires capitalizing any retirement costs as part 
of the total cost of the related long-lived asset and subsequently allocating 
the total expense to future periods using a systematic and rational method. 
Adoption of this Statement is required for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 
2002. The Company has not yet completed its evaluation of the impact of the 
adoption of this Statement. 
 
In October 2001, the FASB issued Statement No. 144, ACCOUNTING FOR THE 
IMPAIRMENT OR DISPOSAL OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS. This Statement supersedes Statement 
No. 121 but retains many of its fundamental provisions. Additionally, this 
Statement expands the scope of discontinued operations to include more disposal 
transactions. The provisions of this Statement are effective for financial 
statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. The 
Company has not yet completed its evaluation of the impact this Statement will 
have when adopted. 
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ITEM 2 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS 
       OF OPERATIONS 
 
GENERAL 
 
Office Depot, Inc. is the largest seller of office products and services in the 
world. Sales to consumers and businesses of all sizes are conducted through our 
three business segments: North American Retail Division, Business Services Group 
("BSG") and International Division. 
 
Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is intended to provide information 
to assist you in better understanding and evaluating our financial condition and 
results of operations. We recommend that you read this MD&A in conjunction with 
our condensed consolidated financial statements in Item 1 of this Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our 2000 Annual Report on Form 10-K. This MD&A 
contains significant amounts of forward-looking information. Without limitation, 
when we use the words "believe," "estimate," "plan," "expect," "intend," 
"anticipate," "continue," "project," "probably," "should" and similar 
expressions in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we are identifying 
forward-looking statements. Our Cautionary Statements, which you will find 
immediately following this MD&A and the MD&A in our 2000 Annual Report on Form 
10-K, apply to these forward-looking statements. 
 
In the following discussion, all comparisons are with the corresponding items in 
the prior year unless stated otherwise. 
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Third quarter net earnings of $62.5 million were 23% higher than the prior year, 
while year-to-date net earnings of $160.8 million were 26% lower than last year. 
Net earnings for the quarter increased, despite a soft U.S. economy and the 
slowdown that followed the events of September 11. Gross profit margins improved 
across the Company, as sales shifted away from lower-margin technology products. 
Additionally, management continued its focus on controllable operating and 
selling expenses. 
 
Results for the third quarter and nine months of 2001 included a $10.2 million 
pre-tax gain on the sale of certain warehouse property and charges of $37.9 
million for the quarter and $38.3 million for the nine months, primarily related 
to asset impairments and the resolution of certain non-recurring employee 
claims. Included in 2000 results were charges of $24.4 million for the third 
quarter and $33.7 million for the nine months, primarily for severance costs 
associated with a number of changes in the Company's senior management and gains 
of $39.0 million for the quarter and $58.0 million for the nine months relating 
to the sale of certain Internet investments. 
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OVERALL 
------- 
(in millions) 
 
 
 
                                            Third Quarter                                   Year-to-Date 
                             -------------------------------------------     ------------------------------------------- 
                                      2001                   2000                    2001                    2000 
                             -------------------     -------------------     -------------------     ------------------- 
                                                                                           
Sales                        $ 2,782.5    100.0%     $ 2,823.0    100.0%     $ 8,353.9    100.0%     $ 8,521.5    100.0% 
Cost of goods sold 
   and occupancy costs         1,974.0     71.0%       2,087.8     74.0%       5,999.8     71.8%       6,197.1     72.7% 
                             ---------               ---------               ---------               --------- 
  Gross profit                   808.5     29.0%         735.2     26.0%       2,354.1     28.2%       2,324.4     27.3% 
 
Operating and 
   selling expenses              569.5     20.4%         549.2     19.4%       1,708.3     20.5%       1,655.0     19.4% 
                             ---------               ---------               ---------               --------- 
Store and warehouse 
  operating profit           $   239.0      8.6%     $   186.0      6.6%     $   645.8      7.7%     $   669.4      7.9% 
                             =========               =========               =========               ========= 
 
 
 
Both overall sales and comparable sales in facilities open for more than one 
year decreased 1% in the third quarter and 2% on a year-to-date basis. Sales 
have been adversely affected by the slowing U.S. economy throughout 2001. 
Additionally, the Company estimates that the economic uncertainties following 
September 11 further reduced sales by $58 million. 
 
While overall Company sales decreased, sales through our e-commerce channels 
increased significantly. Worldwide e-commerce sales grew 60% to $402.0 million 
during the quarter and 69% to $1.1 billion for the first nine months of 2001. 
These e-commerce sales are comprised of all online sales for the Company's 
worldwide operations, including those from our domestic public Web sites - 
WWW.OFFICEDEPOT.COM and WWW.VIKINGOP.COM - and Office Depot's contract 
business-to-business sites, as well as the Company's international Web sites. 
For business segment reporting purposes, these sales are captured within the 
appropriate business segment. 
 
NORTH AMERICAN RETAIL DIVISION 
------------------------------ 
(in millions) 
 
 
 
                                            Third Quarter                                   Year-to-Date 
                             -------------------------------------------     ------------------------------------------- 
                                      2001                   2000                    2001                    2000 
                             -------------------     -------------------     -------------------     ------------------- 
                                                                                           
Sales                        $ 1,469.5    100.0%     $ 1,587.1    100.0%     $ 4,364.9    100.0%     $ 4,798.8    100.0% 
Cost of goods sold 
   and occupancy costs         1,110.6     75.6%       1,257.3     79.2%       3,359.9     77.0%       3,729.3     77.7% 
                             ---------               ---------               ---------               --------- 
  Gross profit                   358.9     24.4%         329.8     20.8%       1,005.0     23.0%       1,069.5     22.3% 
Operating and 
   selling expenses              270.8     18.4%         244.0     15.4%         757.4     17.4%         723.9     15.1% 
                             ---------               ---------               ---------               --------- 
Store and warehouse 
  operating profit            $   88.1      6.0%      $   85.8      5.4%      $  247.6      5.6%       $ 345.6      7.2% 
                             =========               =========               =========               ========= 
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Total North American Retail Division sales, as well as comparable sales in the 
792 stores that have been open for more than one year, declined 7% in the third 
quarter of 2001 and 9% in the first nine months of 2001. The Company estimates 
that the events following September 11 negatively impacted third quarter retail 
sales by approximately $35 million. In addition, the slowing of the U.S. economy 
has had an adverse effect on our year-to-date sales and could continue to affect 
sales during the fourth quarter. Sales of technology hardware and software 
products, collectively, were down 25% in both the third quarter and first nine 
months of 2001. 
 
While sales have declined, third quarter gross profit as a percent of sales 
increased to 24.4%, as our product mix continued the shift away from lower 
margin technology products and we experienced improved margins on Back-to-School 
products. In addition, quarter-over-quarter comparisons were easier because of 
last year's paper, ink and toner price reductions. Gross margins for the 
year-to-date period increased as a percentage of sales, but were adversely 
affected by promotional pricing used during the first quarter of 2001 to 
complete targeted product line reductions. 
 
Operating costs as a percentage of sales increased for the third quarter, 
reflecting the loss of leverage from negative retail sales growth and from costs 
totaling $26.1 million ($17.0 million after tax benefits) primarily related to 
the write-down of assets in certain stores. These costs were related to asset 
impairments in 23 stores, a majority of which did not have sufficient operating 
performance at the time we completed our comprehensive business review in the 
latter months of 2000 to warrant action. 
 
During the third quarter, we opened 17 new retail stores, net of closures, in 10 
states and one Canadian Province. At the end of the quarter, Office Depot 
operated a total of 846 retail stores throughout the United States and Canada. 
 
During the first nine months of 2001, a chain-wide re-merchandising program was 
completed. This program included a reduction in slow-moving products and 
improved product adjacencies; more informative signage; increased availability 
of private label merchandise; and the addition of customer-friendly reference 
charts on technology products. 
 
BSG 
--- 
(in millions) 
 
 
                                            Third Quarter                                   Year-to-Date 
                             -------------------------------------------     ------------------------------------------- 
                                      2001                   2000                    2001                    2000 
                             -------------------     -------------------     -------------------     ------------------- 
                                                                                           
Sales                        $  947.1    100.0%      $  899.2    100.0%      $ 2,841.9    100.0%     $ 2,653.8     100.0% 
Cost of goods sold 
   and occupancy costs          643.7     68.0%         627.4     69.8%        1,951.0     68.7%       1,823.5       68.7% 
                              -------                --------                ---------               --------- 
  Gross profit                  303.4     32.0%         271.8     30.2%          890.9     31.3%         830.3       31.3% 
 
Operating and selling 
  Expenses                      211.7     22.3%         216.5     24.1%          664.8     23.4%         644.3       24.3% 
                              -------                --------                ---------               --------- 
Store and warehouse 
  operating profit            $  91.7      9.7%      $   55.3      6.1%      $   226.1      7.9%     $   186.0        7.0% 
                              =======                ========                =========               ========= 
 
 
 
BSG sales increased 5% in the third quarter of 2001 and 7% in the first nine 
months of 2001. Included in our third quarter sales for the first time were the 
sales of 4Sure.com, our newly acquired Internet-based technology business. 
Excluding sales from 4Sure.com, BSG third quarter sales increased 3%. Contract 
and Commercial sales for the third quarter have shown some declines, 
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particularly in regions affected by the slowing U.S. economy, and this trend 
could continue into the fourth quarter. Although BSG experienced some declines 
for the quarter and year-to-date in furniture and technology product sales, 
these declines were more than offset by increases in office supplies, paper and 
business machines. We believe that the events following September 11 negatively 
impacted BSG sales for the remainder of the third quarter by approximately $15 
million. 
 
Gross profit as a percent of sales increased to 32.0% for the quarter, bringing 
the year-to-date percentage in line with the prior year. This increase was 
partly attributed to our adherence to volume-dependent pricing programs. 
Operating and selling expenses as a percent of sales improved on a 
year-over-year and sequential basis as a result of our focus on productivity and 
efficiency, and tighter controls over discretionary spending. Several 
initiatives in our warehouses allowed us to better control costs while improving 
customer service through increased order-fill rates and better on-time delivery 
performance. The combined impact of the above improvements produced a 
year-to-date operating profit increase of 22%. 
 
INTERNATIONAL DIVISION 
---------------------- 
(in millions) 
 
 
                                            Third Quarter                                   Year-to-Date 
                             -------------------------------------------     ------------------------------------------- 
                                      2001                   2000                    2001                    2000 
                             -------------------     -------------------     -------------------     ------------------- 
                                                                                           
Sales                        $  366.7    100.0%      $ 337.6    100.0%    $ 1,149.3    100.0%    $ 1,071.6     100.0% 
Cost of goods sold 
   and occupancy costs          219.9     60.0%        203.6     60.3%        690.1     60.0%        645.9      60.3% 
                             --------                -------              ---------               -------- 
  Gross profit                  146.8     40.0%        134.0     39.7%        459.2     40.0%        425.7      39.7% 
 
Operating and selling 
  expenses                       87.4     23.8%         89.0     26.4%        286.9     25.0%        287.7      26.8% 
                             --------                -------              ---------               -------- 
Store and warehouse 
   operating profit           $  59.4     16.2%      $  45.0     13.3%     $  172.3     15.0%     $  138.0      12.9% 
                              =======                =======               ========               ======== 
 
 
 
Sales in the International Division increased 9% (12% in local currency) in the 
third quarter of 2001 and 7% (15% in local currency) in the first nine months of 
2001, with all countries reporting increased sales in local currencies for both 
the quarter and year-to-date. Unfavorable exchange rates impacted third quarter 
sales by approximately $12.5 million and year-to-date sales by $81.1 million 
compared to unfavorable impacts of $36.2 million and $89.9 million, 
respectively, for the corresponding prior year periods. The events which 
followed the tragedies of September 11 affected sales in our larger European 
countries, resulting in an estimated $8 million reduction for the quarter. 
 
Gross profit as a percent of sales increased for both the third quarter and 
first nine months as a result of shifts in product mix away from lower margin 
technology products, as well as from certain pricing initiatives, primarily in 
the catalog business, implemented during the first half of the year. These gross 
profit improvements were partially offset by the introduction of our lower 
margin contract sales in the U.K., Ireland and The Netherlands. 
 
Operating profit in the International Division increased 32% (35% in local 
currency) for the third quarter and 25% (33% in local currency) for the first 
nine months of 2001. Improvements in cost control and sales increases were 
slightly offset on a year-to-date basis by the start-up costs for our contract 
business in the U.K., Ireland and The Netherlands, 
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and the integration of an acquired contract business in Australia. Included in 
the third quarter operating profit was a gain of $10.2 million ($6.7 million 
after tax) related to the sale of our London warehouse. In August, these 
operations were relocated to a new 320,000 square foot facility designed to 
better serve the U.K.'s growing multi-channel business. Excluding this gain, 
third quarter operating profit was $49.2 million or 13% of sales. Operating 
profits were negatively impacted by unfavorable exchange rates totaling $0.9 
million in the third quarter and $10.2 million in the first nine months of 2001, 
compared to $5.7 million and $14.2 million in the third quarter and first nine 
months of 2000, respectively. 
 
CORPORATE AND OTHER 
 
Income and expenses not allocated to the store and warehouse operating profit of 
our business segments consist of pre-opening expenses, general and 
administrative expenses, our share of the earnings (losses) of our joint 
ventures, amortization of goodwill, interest income and expense, income taxes 
and inter-segment transactions. 
 
INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE: Interest income reflects higher cash balances in 
the third quarter and, for the nine months, lower earnings rates. Interest 
expense reflects increased borrowings on our bank credit facility during the 
beginning of the year as well as the $250 million in Notes issued in July 2001. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME (EXPENSE): Miscellaneous income, net, for the third quarter 
and nine months of 2000 primarily reflect gains on the sale of Internet 
investments. 
 
INCOME TAXES: The effective rate for the third quarter declined to 35% and 
reflects the Company's anticipated domestic and foreign tax expense, given 
existing tax planning strategies. 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
Operating cash flows for the first nine months of 2001 were $233.9, or 54%, 
higher than the same period in 2000. A net reduction in working capital more 
than offset the reduction in net income for the period. Total inventory levels 
decreased $256.8 million, reflecting increased inventory turnover and our SKU 
reduction program. Additionally, improved collections led to a decrease in 
accounts receivable. 
 
During the first nine months of 2001, capital expenditures decreased $41.5 
million or 22%, primarily from fewer store openings and closely scrutinizing 
capital expenditures with an emphasis on improving our return on assets. We 
opened 28 stores during the first nine months of 2001, compared to 48 during the 
same period of 2000. We anticipate higher capital expenditures in the fourth 
quarter of 2001 compared to the first nine months. We currently project opening 
approximately 45 stores during 2001. 
 
During the first nine months of 2001, we made payments of $373.7 million on our 
short- and long-term domestic bank borrowings. As a result, total borrowings as 
of September 29, 2001 consisted solely of the equivalent of $67.4 million under 
our term loan and revolving credit agreements with several Japanese banks. (See 
Note D of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more 
information regarding our credit facilities.) During the first nine months of 
2000, we repurchased $280 million of our stock under a stock repurchase program 
authorized by our Board of Directors. This stock repurchase program was 
completed in the latter half of 2000. 
 
In July 2001, the Company completed the issuance of $250 million of senior 
subordinated Notes, due July 15, 2008. (See Note D of the Notes to the Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Statements for more information regarding these Notes.) 
 
In October 2001, the Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase up 
to $50 million of its common stock annually. The repurchased shares will be 
added to the Company's Treasury Shares and will be used to meet the Company's 
near term requirements for its stock option and other benefit plans. 
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NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement 
No. 141, ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS COMBINATIONS, and Statement No. 142, GOODWILL 
AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS. These Statements modify accounting for business 
combinations after June 30, 2001 and will affect the Company's treatment of 
goodwill and other intangible assets at the start of fiscal year 2002. The 
Statements require that goodwill existing at the date of adoption be reviewed 
for possible impairment and that impairment tests be periodically repeated, with 
impaired assets written-down to fair value. Additionally, existing goodwill and 
intangible assets must be assessed and classified consistent with the 
Statements' criteria. Intangible assets with estimated useful lives will 
continue to be amortized over those periods. Amortization of goodwill and 
intangible assets with indeterminate lives will cease. At this time, the Company 
has not determined the complete impact of these Statements. However, for the 
nine months ended September 29, 2001, the Company has recognized $5.4 million of 
goodwill amortization. 
 
In July 2001, the FASB issued Statement No. 143, ACCOUNTING FOR ASSET RETIREMENT 
OBLIGATIONS. This Statement requires capitalizing any retirement costs as part 
of the total cost of the related long-lived asset and subsequently allocating 
the total expense to future periods using a systematic and rational method. 
Adoption of this Statement is required for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 
2002. The Company has not yet completed its evaluation of the impact of the 
adoption of this Statement. 
 
In October 2001, the FASB issued Statement No. 144, ACCOUNTING FOR THE 
IMPAIRMENT OR DISPOSAL OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS. This Statement supersedes Statement 
No. 121 but retains many of its fundamental provisions. Additionally, this 
Statement expands the scope of discontinued operations to include more disposal 
transactions. The provisions of this Statement are effective for financial 
statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. The 
Company has not yet completed its evaluation of the impact this Statement will 
have when adopted. 
 
CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS FOR PURPOSES OF THE "SAFE HARBOR" PROVISIONS OF THE 
PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995 
 
In December 1995, the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the 
"Act") was enacted by the United States Congress. The Act, as amended, contains 
certain amendments to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934. These amendments provide protection from liability in private lawsuits 
for "forward-looking" statements made by public companies. We want to take 
advantage of the "safe harbor" provisions of the Act. In doing so, we have 
disclosed these forward-looking statements by informing you in specific 
cautionary statements of the circumstances which may cause the information in 
these statements not to transpire as expected. 
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains both historical information and 
other information that you may use to infer future performance. Examples of 
historical information include our quarterly financial statements and the 
commentary on past performance contained in our MD&A. While we have specifically 
identified certain information as being forward-looking in the context of its 
presentation, we caution you that, with the exception of information that is 
clearly historical, all the information contained in this Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q should be considered to be "forward-looking statements" as referred to 
in the Act. Without limitation, when we use the words "believe," "estimate," 
"plan," "expect," "intend," "anticipate," "continue," "project," "probably," 
"should" and similar expressions, we intend to clearly express that the 
information deals with possible future events and is forward-looking in nature. 
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Forward-looking information involves risks and uncertainties, including certain 
matters that we discuss in more detail below and in our 2000 Annual Report on 
Form 10-K. This information is based on various factors and assumptions about 
future events that may or may not actually come true. As a result, our 
operations and financial results in the future could differ substantially from 
those we have discussed in the forward-looking statements in this Quarterly 
Report. In particular, the factors we discuss below and in our 2000 Annual 
Report on Form 10-K could affect our actual results and could cause our actual 
results during the remainder of 2001 and in future years to differ materially 
from those expressed in any forward-looking statement made by us in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Those Cautionary Statements contained in our 2000 
Annual Report on Form 10-K are incorporated herein by this reference to them; 
and, in addition, we urge you to also consider the following cautionary 
statements: 
 
ECONOMIC DOWNTURN 
 
In the past decade, the favorable United States economy has contributed to the 
expansion and growth of retailers. Since the third quarter of 2000, the U.S. 
economy has shown signs of a downturn, and the events of September 11 have 
further exacerbated the situation. The retail industry, in general, is 
displaying signs of a slowdown, both in and outside our industry segment, with 
many companies reporting earnings shortfalls compared to market expectations 
over the last several months. This general economic slowdown negatively impacted 
our results during the second half of 2000 and the first nine months of 2001, 
and may continue to adversely impact our business and the results of our 
operations. 
 
COMPETITION 
 
We compete with a variety of retailers, dealers and distributors in a highly 
competitive marketplace that includes high-volume office supply chains, 
warehouse clubs, computer stores, contract stationers, Internet-based 
merchandisers and well-established mass merchant retailers. To achieve 
and maintain expected profitability levels, we must continue to grow our 
business while maintaining the service levels and aggressive pricing necessary 
to retain existing customers in each of our business segments. Our failure to 
adequately address these challenges could put us at a competitive disadvantage 
relative to our competitors. 
 
INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITY 
 
We operate in a number of international markets and intend to continue entering 
other international markets as attractive opportunities arise. In addition to 
the risks described above, we face such international risks as: foreign currency 
fluctuations; unstable political, economic, financial and market conditions; 
compromised operating control in some of our foreign operations that are not 
wholly owned; system changes and harmonization of prices to accommodate the 
adoption of the euro; and lack of adequate management resources. These risks 
could have a material adverse effect on our business and operating results. 
 
ITEM 3 QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
INTEREST RATE RISKS 
 
See the disclosure in our 2000 Annual Report on Form 10-K. We do not believe 
that the risk we face related to interest rate changes is materially different 
than it was at the date of such Report. 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE RISKS 
 
See the disclosure in our 2000 Annual Report on Form 10-K. While we realize that 
foreign currency exchange rates have fluctuated during the last nine months, we 
do not believe that the risk we face related to foreign currencies is materially 
different than it was at the date of such Report. 
 
PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1 LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
 
We are involved in litigation arising in the normal course of our business. 
While from time to time claims are asserted that make demands for large sums of 
money (including from time to time, actions which are asserted to be 
maintainable as class action suits), we do not believe that any of these 
matters, either individually or in the aggregate, will materially affect our 
financial position or the results of our operations. 
 
ITEM 6 EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K 
 
 
         a.       3.1      Amended and Restated By-laws of Office Depot, Inc. 
 
 
         b.       1.       A Current Report on Form 8-K was filed on 
                           August 23, 2001 regarding a third quarter 2001 
                           mid-quarter performance update. 
 
                  2.       A Current Report on Form 8-K was filed on September 
                           5, 2001 regarding certain management remarks made at 
                           analyst conferences. 
 
                  3.       A Current Report on Form 8-K was filed on October 
                           2, 2001 regarding an update to investors on the 
                           Company's sales performance for the third quarter of 
                           2001. 
 
                  4.       A Current Report on Form 8-K was filed on October 17, 
                           2001 regarding a press release issued to announce our 
                           third quarter 2001 results, and a second press 
                           release to announce certain management changes. 
 
                  5.       A Current Report on Form 8-K was filed on October 
                           26, 2001 regarding a press release announcing the 
                           extension of offer to exchange Senior Subordinated 
                           Notes for Registered Senior Subordinated Notes, and 
                           a second press release announcing a new stock 
                           repurchase program. 
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                                   SIGNATURES 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
                                      OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
                                      ------------------ 
                                         (Registrant) 
 
 
 
Date:  November 2, 2001               By: /s/ Charles E. Brown 
                                           ------------------------------------- 
                                          Charles E. Brown 
                                          Executive Vice President, Finance 
                                          and Chief Financial Officer 
                                          (Principal Financial Officer) 
 
 
 
 
Date:  November 2, 2001               By: /s/ James A. Walker 
                                          -------------------------------------- 
                                          James A. Walker 
                                          Senior Vice President, Finance 
                                          and Controller 
                                          (Principal Accounting Officer) 
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                                                                     EXHIBIT 3.1 
 
                           AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS 
                                       OF 
 
                               OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 
 
                             A DELAWARE CORPORATION 
 
                                    ARTICLE I 
 
                                     OFFICES 
 
         SECTION 1. REGISTERED OFFICE. The registered office of the corporation 
in the State of Delaware shall be located at the Corporation's principal place 
of business in such state or at the office of the person or entity then acting 
as the Corporation's registered agent in Delaware. The corporation's registered 
agent shall be located at such address. The registered office and/or registered 
agent of the corporation may be changed from time to time by resolution of the 
Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 2. OTHER OFFICES. The corporation may also have offices at such 
other places, both within and without the State of Delaware, as the Board of 
Directors may from time to time determine or the business of the corporation may 
require. 
 
                                   ARTICLE II 
 
                            MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS 
 
         SECTION 1. ANNUAL MEETING. The annual meeting of stockholders for the 
election of directors and the conduct of such other business as may come before 
the meeting shall be held at such place and time on such day, other than a legal 
holiday, as the Chairman of the Board or the Chief Executive Officer of the 
corporation in each such year determines; provided, that if the Chairman of the 
Board or the Chief Executive Officer does not act, the Board of Directors shall 
determine the place, time and date of such meeting. 
 
         SECTION 2. SPECIAL MEETINGS. Special meetings of stockholders may be 
called for any purpose and may be held at such time and place as shall be stated 
in a notice of meeting or in a duly executed waiver of notice thereof. Such 
meetings may be called at any time by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief 
Executive Officer or, if directed by resolution of the Board of Directors, the 
Secretary. At any special meeting of stockholders, only such business may be 
transacted as is related to the purpose or purposes set forth in the notice of 
such meeting. 
 
         SECTION 3. PLACE OF MEETINGS. Annual and special meetings may be held 
within or without the State of Delaware. If no designation is made, the place of 
meeting shall be the principal executive office of the corporation. 
 
         SECTION 4. NOTICE. Whenever stockholders are required or permitted to 
take action at a meeting, written or printed notice stating the place, date, 
time, and, in the case of special meetings, the purpose or purposes, of such 
meeting, shall be given to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting not 
less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting. All such 
notices shall be delivered, either personally or by mail, by or at the direction 
of the 
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Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer or the Secretary, and 
if mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the 
United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the stockholder at his, her or 
its address as the same appears on the records of the corporation. Nothing 
herein contained shall preclude the stockholders from waiving notice as provided 
in Article IV hereof. 
 
         SECTION 5. STOCKHOLDERS LIST. The officer or agent having charge of the 
stock ledger of the corporation shall make, at least 10 days before every 
meeting of the stockholders, a complete list of the stockholders entitled to 
vote at such meeting arranged in alphabetical order, showing the address of each 
stockholder and the number, class and series of shares registered in the name of 
each stockholder. Such list shall be open to the examination of any stockholder, 
for any purpose germane to the meeting, during ordinary business hours, for a 
period of at least 10 days prior to the meeting, either at a place within the 
city where the meeting is to be held, which place shall be specified in the 
notice of the meeting or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting is 
to be held. The list shall also be produced and kept at the time and place of 
the meeting during the whole time thereof, and may be inspected by any 
stockholder who is present. 
 
         SECTION 6. QUORUM. The holders of a majority of the issued and 
outstanding shares of common stock of the corporation entitled to vote, present 
in person or represented by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of 
the stockholders. If a quorum is not present, the holders of a majority of the 
shares present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting and entitled to 
vote at the meeting may adjourn the meeting to another time and/or place. When a 
quorum is once present to commence a meeting of stockholders, it shall not be 
broken by the subsequent withdrawal of the stockholders or their proxies. 
 
         SECTION 7. ADJOURNED MEETINGS. When a meeting is adjourned to another 
time and place, notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting if the time 
and place thereof are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is 
taken. At any such adjourned meeting at which a quorum shall be present or 
represented, the corporation may transact any business which might have been 
transacted at the original meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the 
adjournment is for more than thirty days, or if after the adjournment a new 
record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned 
meeting shall be given as provided in Section 4 of Article II hereof, but such 
notice may be waived as provided in Article IV hereof. 
 
         SECTION 8. VOTING BY STOCKHOLDERS ON MATTERS OTHER THAN THE ELECTION OF 
DIRECTORS. With respect to any matters as to which no other voting requirement 
is specified by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the 
certificate of incorporation of the corporation or these Bylaws, the affirmative 
vote required for stockholder action shall be that of a majority of the shares 
present in person or represented by proxy (as counted for purposes of 
determining the existence of a quorum) and entitled to vote at a meeting of 
stockholders at which a quorum is present. In the case of a matter submitted for 
a vote of the stockholders as to which a stockholder approval requirement is 
applicable under the stockholder approval policy of the New York Stock Exchange, 
the requirements of Rule 16b-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"'Exchange Act") or any provision of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the 
"Code"), including Code Section 162(m), in each case for which no higher voting 
requirement is specified by the General Corporation Law of the State of 
Delaware, the certificate of incorporation of the corporation or these Bylaws, 
the vote required for approval shall be the requisite vote specified 
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in such stockholder approval policy, Rule 16b-3 or such Code provision, as the 
case may be (or the highest such requirement if more than one is applicable). 
For the approval of the appointment of independent public accountants (if 
submitted for a vote of the stockholders), the vote required for approval shall 
be a majority of the votes cast on the matter. 
 
         SECTION 9. VOTING BY STOCKHOLDERS IN THE ELECTION OF DIRECTORS. Unless 
otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation of the corporation, 
directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes of the shares present in 
person or represented by proxy at the meeting and entitled to vote in the 
election of directors at a meeting of stockholders at which a quorum is present. 
 
         SECTION 10. VOTING RIGHTS. Except as otherwise provided by the General 
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or by the certificate of incorporation 
of the corporation or any amendments thereto and subject to Section 3 of Article 
VII hereof, every stockholder shall at every meeting of the stockholders be 
entitled to one vote in person or by proxy for each share of common stock held 
by such stockholder. 
 
         SECTION 11. PROXIES. Each stockholder entitled to vote at a meeting of 
stockholders or to express consent or dissent to corporate action in writing 
without a meeting may authorize another person or persons to act for him or her 
by proxy, but no such proxy shall be voted or acted upon after three years from 
its date, unless the proxy provides for a longer period. Each proxy shall be in 
writing executed by the stockholder giving the proxy or by his duly authorized 
attorney. Unless and until voted, every proxy shall be revocable at the pleasure 
of the person who executed it, or his legal representatives or assigns except in 
those cases where an irrevocable proxy permitted by statute has been given. Any 
proxy is suspended when the person executing the proxy is present at a meeting 
of stockholders and elects to vote, except that when such proxy is coupled with 
an interest sufficient in law to support an irrevocable power and the fact of 
the interest appears on the face of the proxy, the agent named in the proxy 
shall have all voting and other rights referred to in the proxy, notwithstanding 
the presence of the person executing the proxy. At each meeting of the 
stockholders, and before any voting commences, all proxies filed at or before 
the meeting shall be submitted to and examined by the Secretary or a person 
designated by the Secretary, and no shares may be represented or voted under a 
proxy that has been found to be invalid or irregular. 
 
         SECTION 12. ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT. Any action required to be taken 
at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of the corporation, or any 
action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of such stockholders, 
may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a 
consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken and bearing 
the dates of signature of the stockholders who signed the consent or consents, 
shall be signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the 
minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action 
at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted 
and shall be delivered to the corporation by delivery to its registered office 
in the State of Delaware, or the corporation's principal place of business, or 
an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the book or books in 
which proceedings of meetings of the stockholders are recorded. Delivery made to 
the corporation's registered office shall be by hand or by certified or 
registered mail, return receipt requested, provided, however, that no consent or 
consents delivered by certified or registered mail shall be deemed delivered 
until received at the registered office. All consents properly delivered in 
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accordance with this section shall be deemed to be recorded when so delivered. 
No written consent shall be effective to take the corporate action referred to 
therein unless, within 60 days of the earliest dated consent delivered to the 
corporation as required by this section, written consents signed by the holders 
of a sufficient number of shares to take such corporate action are so recorded. 
Prompt notice of the taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less 
than unanimous written consent shall be given to those stockholders who have not 
consented in writing and who, if the action had been taken at a meeting, would 
have been entitled to notice of the meeting if the record date for such meeting 
had been the date that written consents signed by a sufficient number of 
stockholders to take the action were recorded. Any action taken pursuant to such 
written consent or consents of the stockholders shall have the same force and 
effect as if taken by the stockholders at a meeting thereof. 
 
         SECTION 13. STOCK RECORDS. The Secretary or agent having charge of the 
stock transfer books shall make, at least ten (10) days before each meeting or 
any adjournment thereof, arranged in alphabetical order and showing the address 
of and the number and class and series, if any, of shares held by each. For a 
period of ten (10) days prior to such meeting, such list shall be kept at the 
principal place of business of the Corporation or at the office of the transfer 
agent or registrar of the Corporation and such other places, if any, as required 
by statute and shall be subject to inspection by any stockholder at any time 
during usual business hours. Such list shall also be produced and kept open at 
the time and place of the meeting and shall be subject to the inspection of any 
stockholder at any time during the meeting. 
 
         SECTION 14. STOCKHOLDERS PROPOSALS. [AS ADDED TO THE BYLAWS 4-28-00] At 
an annual meeting of the stockholders, only such business shall be conducted as 
shall have been properly brought before the meeting. To be properly brought 
before an annual meeting, business must be (i) specified in the notice of the 
meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board of 
Directors, (ii) otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the 
direction of the Board of Directors or (iii) otherwise properly brought before 
the meeting by a stockholder of the corporation who was a stockholder of record 
at the time of giving of notice provided for in this Section, who is entitled to 
vote at the meeting and who complied with the notice procedures set forth in 
this Section. For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a 
stockholder, the stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to 
the Secretary of the corporation at the principal executive office of the 
corporation. 
 
         To be timely, a stockholder's notice shall be delivered not less than 
120 days prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year's meeting and not 
more than 180 days prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year's 
meeting; provided, however, that in the event that the date of the annual 
meeting is advanced by more than 30 days or delayed by more than 60 days from 
such anniversary date, notice by the stockholder, to be timely, must be so 
delivered not later than the 10th day following the day on which public 
announcement (as defined herein) of the date of such meeting is first made. 
 
         Such stockholder's notice shall set forth as to each matter the 
stockholder proposes to bring before the annual meeting (i) a brief description 
of the business desired to be brought before the meeting and the reasons for 
conducting such business at the meeting and any material interest in such 
business of such stockholder and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf 
the proposal is made; and (ii) as to the stockholder giving the notice and the 
beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made (A) the name and 
address of such 
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stockholder, as they appear on the corporation's books and the name and address 
of such beneficial owner and (B) the class and number of shares of the 
corporation which are owned of record and beneficially by such stockholder and 
such beneficial owner, and (iii) in the event that such business includes a 
proposal to amend either the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the 
corporation, the language of the proposed amendment. 
 
         Notwithstanding anything in these Bylaws to the contrary, no business 
shall be conducted at any annual meeting except in accordance with this 
paragraph, and the Chairman of the Board or other person presiding at an annual 
meeting of stockholders, may refuse to permit any business to be brought before 
such meeting without compliance with the foregoing procedures. For the purposes 
of this paragraph "public announcement" shall mean disclosure in a press release 
reported by the Dow Jones News Service, Associated Press or comparable national 
news service or in a document publicly filed by the corporation with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Sections 13, 14, or 15(d) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). 
 
         In addition to the provisions of this paragraph, a stockholder shall 
also comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act and the rules 
and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth herein. Nothing 
in these Bylaws shall be deemed to affect any rights of the stockholders to 
request inclusion of proposals in the corporation's proxy statement pursuant to 
Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act. 
 
                                   ARTICLE III 
 
                                    DIRECTORS 
 
         SECTION 1. GENERAL POWERS. The business and affairs of the corporation 
shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 2. NUMBER, ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE. The number of directors 
which shall constitute the Board of Directors shall be established from time to 
time by a vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors; provided, 
however, that the number of Directors shall not be reduced so as to shorten the 
term of any Director at the time in office except with respect to directors 
elected by the holders of one or more outstanding series of preferred stock of 
the corporation upon the expiration of a default period in the payment of 
dividends to preferred stockholders. The Board of Directors shall be elected at 
the annual meeting of the stockholders and each director elected shall hold 
office until the next annual meeting of stockholders or until a successor is 
duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation or removal as 
hereinafter provided. 
 
         SECTION 3. REMOVAL AND RESIGNATION. Any director or the entire Board of 
Directors may be removed at any time, with or without cause, by the holders of a 
majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of directors, except 
as otherwise provided by law. Any director may resign at any time upon written 
notice to the corporation. Such written resignation shall take effect at the 
time specified therein, and if no time be specified, at the time of its receipt 
by the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer or the Secretary. The 
acceptance of a resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective. 
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         SECTION 4. VACANCIES. Vacancies and newly created directorships 
resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors may be filled 
by a majority of the directors then in office, even if less than a quorum, or by 
a sole remaining director. Each director so chosen shall hold office until the 
next annual meeting of stockholders or until a successor is duly elected and 
qualified or until his or her earlier resignation or removal as herein provided. 
Whenever the holders of any class or classes of stock or series thereof are 
entitled to elect one or more directors, vacancies and newly created 
directorships of such class or classes or series may be filled by a majority of 
the directors elected by such class or classes or series thereof then in office, 
or by a sole remaining director so elected. Each director chosen by any class or 
classes of stock or series thereof shall hold office until the next election of 
the class for which such directors have been chosen and until their successors 
shall be elected and qualified. 
 
         SECTION 5. ANNUAL MEETINGS. The annual meeting of each newly elected 
Board of Directors shall be held without other notice than this Bylaw 
immediately after the annual meeting of stockholders at such location as is 
convenient and established by the Chairman of the Board. 
 
         SECTION 6. OTHER MEETINGS AND NOTICE. Regular meetings, other than the 
annual meeting, of the Board of Directors may be held within or without the 
State of Delaware and without notice at such time and at such place as shall 
from time to time be determined by resolution of the Board of Directors. Special 
meetings of the Board of Directors may be called (i) by the Chairman of the 
Board or the Chief Executive Officer on at least 24 hours prior notice to each 
director, either personally, by telephone, by mail, by telegraph or by telecopy 
or (ii) upon the request of any director, by the Secretary on at least 72 hours' 
prior notice. If notice of less than three days is given, it shall be oral, 
whether by telephone or in person, or sent by special delivery mail, facsimile 
or telegraph. If mailed, the notice shall be given when deposited in the United 
States mail, postage pre-paid. Nothing herein contained shall preclude the 
directors from waiving notice as provided in Article IV hereof. 
 
         SECTION 7. CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD. The Chairman of the Board shall be 
appointed by resolution of the Board of Directors and shall preside at all 
meetings of the Board of Directors and stockholders. 
 
         SECTION 8. QUORUM, REQUIRED VOTE AND ADJOURNMENT. A majority of the 
total number of directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business except as otherwise provided by statute or by the certificate of 
incorporation or these Bylaws. The vote of a majority of directors present at a 
meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors, 
unless otherwise provided by an applicable provision of law, by these Bylaws or 
by the certificate of incorporation. If a quorum shall not be present at any 
meeting of the Board of Directors, the directors present thereat may adjourn the 
meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the 
meeting, until a quorum shall be present. 
 
         SECTION 9. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE. If, and to the extent, established and 
appointed from time by the Board of Directors, an Executive Committee of the 
Board shall consist of not less than three members of the Board of Directors, 
who shall from time to time be appointed to such committee by resolution of the 
Board of Directors. To the extent provided in any resolution establishing the 
Executive Committee or any subsequent resolution of the Board of Directors, the 
Executive Committee, subject to the last sentence of Section 10 of this Article 
III, shall have 
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and may exercise all of the authority of the Board of Directors in the 
management of the corporation. At such times as there is no Executive Committee 
of the Board, the powers referred to herein shall be in all respects reserved to 
the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 10. OTHER COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD. The Corporation shall have 
an Audit Committee, consisting of at least three outside directors of the 
Corporation, and a Compensation Committee, consisting of at least two outside 
directors of the Corporation who have never been employees or officers of the 
Corporation. The Board of Directors may, by resolution passed by a majority of 
the whole Board, designate other committees, each committee to consist of one or 
more of the directors of the corporation. The Board of Directors may designate 
one or more directors as alternate members of any committee, who may replace any 
absent or disqualified member at any meeting of a committee. Such committee or 
committees (including the members thereof) shall serve at the pleasure of the 
Board of Directors and have such name or names and have as many members as may 
be determined from time to time by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. 
Each committee shall keep regular minutes of its meetings and report the same to 
the Board of Directors when required. 
 
         SECTION 11. LIMITATIONS ON COMMITTEE POWERS. No committee of the Board, 
acting without concurrence of the full Board, shall have power or authority to: 
 
         A.       amend the certificate of incorporation or recommend the same 
                  to the stockholders; 
 
         B.       adopt an agreement of merger or consolidation or recommend the 
                  same to the stockholders; 
 
         C.       recommend to the stockholders the sale, lease, or exchange of 
                  all or substantially all of the corporation's property and 
                  assets; 
 
         D.       recommend to the stockholders a dissolution of the corporation 
                  or a revocation of a dissolution; 
 
         E.       amend these Bylaws; 
 
         F.       unless expressly so provided by resolution of the Board, (i) 
                  declare a dividend; or (ii) authorize the issuance of shares 
                  of the corporation of any class; and 
 
         G.       amend, alter, or repeal any resolution of the Board of 
                  Directors which, by its terms, provides that it shall not be 
                  amended, altered or repealed by any committee or, as 
                  applicable, a certain committee. 
 
         SECTION 12. COMMITTEE RULES. Each committee of the Board of Directors 
may fix its own rules of procedure and shall hold its meetings as provided by 
such rules, except as may otherwise be provided by a resolution of the Board of 
Directors designating such committee. Unless otherwise provided in such a 
resolution, the presence of at least a majority of the members of the committee 
shall be necessary to constitute a quorum. In the event that a member and that 
member's alternate, if alternates are designated by the Board of Directors as 
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provided in Section 10 of this Article III, of such committee is or are absent 
or disqualified, the member or members thereof present at any meeting and not 
disqualified from voting, whether or not such member or members constitute a 
quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of Directors to act 
at the meeting in place of any such absent or disqualified member. 
 
         SECTION 13. USE OF COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT IN CONDUCTING MEETINGS. 
Members of the Board of Directors or any committee thereof may participate in 
and act at any meeting of the Board of Directors or committee through the use of 
a conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all 
persons participating in the meeting can hear each other, and participation in 
the meeting pursuant to this section shall constitute attendance and presence in 
person at the meeting of the person or persons so participating. 
 
         SECTION 14. ACTION WITHOUT A MEETING BY WRITTEN CONSENT. Unless 
otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation, any action required or 
permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board of Directors, or of any 
committee thereof, may be taken without a meeting if all members of the Board or 
committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing, and the writing or 
writings are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board of Directors or 
committee. 
 
         SECTION 15. COMPENSATION. Unless otherwise restricted by the 
certificate of incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have the authority to 
fix the compensation of directors by written resolution. Nothing herein shall be 
construed to preclude any director from serving the corporation in any other 
capacity as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and receiving compensation 
therefor. 
 
         SECTION 16. BOOKS AND RECORDS. The directors may keep the books of the 
corporation except such as are required by law to be kept within the state, 
outside of the State of Delaware, at such place or places as they may from time 
to time determine. 
 
                                   ARTICLE IV 
 
                                WAIVER OF NOTICE 
 
         Whenever a notice is required to be given by any provision of law, by 
these Bylaws, or by the certificate of incorporation, a written waiver, signed 
by the person entitled to notice, whether before or after the time stated 
therein, shall be deemed equivalent to such notice. Attendance of a person at a 
meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting, except when the 
person attends a meeting for the sole and express purpose of objecting at the 
beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting 
is not lawfully called or convened. 
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                                   ARTICLE V 
 
[AS AMENDED BY ACTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AUGUST 3, 2000; FORMER LANGUAGE 
                      APPEARS IN ADDENDUM TO THESE BYLAWS] 
 
                                    OFFICERS 
 
         SECTION 1. NUMBER AND AUTHORITY. The Board of Directors of the 
corporation shall from time to time, elect from its membership, a Chairman of 
the Board. He may be a non-executive of the Company, in which event he shall not 
be an officer of the corporation. The officers of the corporation shall consist 
of at least the following: (1) a Chief Executive Officer, (2) a Chief Financial 
Officer, (3) a Secretary and (4) a Treasurer. 
 
         The Board of Directors may appoint such other officers and agents, 
including but not limited to, one or more Presidents of Divisions or Business 
Groups, one or more Executive Vice Presidents, Senior Vice Presidents, Vice 
Presidents, Assistant Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and Assistant 
Treasurers, as it shall at any time or from time to time deem necessary or 
advisable. Pursuant to Section 10 of this Article V, the Board of Directors 
hereby delegates to the Chief Executive Officer the right to appoint such Vice 
Presidents and Assistant Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and Assistant 
Treasurers, as he shall deem appropriate and necessary from to time. The Board 
shall elect all other officers. 
 
         Any number of offices may be held by the same person, except that 
neither the Chief Executive Officer nor any President shall also hold the office 
of either Treasurer or Secretary. All officers, as between themselves and the 
corporation, shall have such authority and perform such duties in the management 
of the business and affairs of the corporation as may be provided in these 
Bylaws, or, to the extent not so provided, as may be prescribed by the Board of 
Directors or by the Chief Executive Officer. 
 
         SECTION 2. ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE. The officers of the corporation 
shall be elected at least once annually by the Board of Directors. Vacancies may 
be filled or new offices created and filled at any meeting of the Board of 
Directors. Each officer shall hold office until the next annual meeting of the 
Board of Directors or until a successor is duly elected and qualified or until 
his or her earlier resignation or removal as herein provided. 
 
         SECTION 3. REMOVAL. All officers and agents shall hold office at the 
pleasure of the Board of Directors, and any officer or agent elected or 
appointed by the Board of Directors may be removed at any time by the Board of 
Directors for cause or without cause at any regular or special meeting, but such 
removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person 
so removed. 
 
         SECTION 4. VACANCIES. Any vacancy occurring in any office because of 
death, resignation, removal, disqualification or otherwise, may be filled by 
resolution of the Board of Directors. 
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         SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. Compensation of all officers and agents shall 
be fixed by or in the manner prescribed by the Board of Directors, and no 
officer shall be prevented from receiving such compensation by virtue of his or 
her also being a director of the corporation. 
 
         SECTION 6. CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD. The Chairman of the Board shall 
preside at all meetings of the directors, or he may delegate such duties to the 
Chief Executive Officer. The Chairman shall perform such other duties as are 
required of him by the Board of Directors and shall have no other duties except 
such as are delegated to him by the Board. 
 
         SECTION 7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER. The Chief Executive Officer of the 
corporation shall have the general charge of the business and affairs of the 
corporation and shall oversee the management of the business of the corporation. 
In the absence of the Chairman, or if designated to do so by the Board of 
Directors, he shall preside at all meetings of the stockholders and of the 
directors and shall exercise the other powers and perform the other duties of 
the Chairman or designate the executive officers of the corporation by whom such 
other powers shall be exercised and other duties performed. He shall see to it 
that all resolutions and orders of the Board of Directors are carried into 
effect, and he shall have full power of delegation in so doing. He shall have 
such other powers and perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or 
these Bylaws may, from time to time, prescribe. The Chief Executive Officer 
shall have the power to execute any and all instruments and documents on behalf 
of the corporation and to delegate to any other officer of the corporation the 
power to execute any and all such instruments and documents. 
 
         SECTION 8. SECRETARY. The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the 
Board of Directors and its committees and all meetings of the stockholders and 
shall record all the proceedings of the meetings in a book or books to be kept 
for that purpose; he shall see that all notices required to be given by these 
Bylaws or by law are duly given in accordance with the provisions of these 
Bylaws or as required by law; he shall be the custodian of the records and of 
the corporate seal or seals of the corporation; he shall have authority to affix 
the corporate seal or seals to all documents, the execution of which, on behalf 
of the corporation, under its seal, is duly authorized, and when so affixed it 
may be attested by his signature; and in general, he shall perform all duties 
incident to the office of the Secretary of a corporation, and such other duties 
as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to time 
prescribe. 
 
         SECTION 9. TREASURER. The Treasurer shall have charge of and be 
responsible for all funds, securities, receipts and disbursements of the 
corporation and shall deposit, or cause to be deposited, all moneys and other 
valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the corporation in such banks, 
trust companies, or other depositories as shall from time to time be selected by 
the Board of Directors. He shall keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and 
disbursements in books belonging to the corporation; he shall render to the 
Chairman of the Board and to each member of the Board of Directors, whenever 
requested, an account of the Treasurer's actions and of the financial condition 
of the corporation. The Treasurer shall perform all of the duties incident to 
the office of the Treasurer of a corporation, and have such other powers and 
perform such other duties as the Board of Directors may, from time to time, 
prescribe. In the event the corporation shall fail to have a Treasurer at any 
time, then the duties of the Treasurer may be assumed and performed by the Chief 
Financial Officer and delegated by him to one or more assistant Treasurers. 
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         SECTION 10. OTHER OFFICERS, ASSISTANT OFFICERS AND AGENTS. The Board of 
Directors may also elect or may delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the 
power to appoint such other officers, assistant officers and agents, as it may 
at any time or from time to time deem advisable, and any officers so elected or 
appointed shall have such authority and perform such duties as the Board of 
Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to time prescribe. 
 
         SECTION 11. RESERVATION OF AUTHORITY. All other powers not expressly 
delegated or provided for herein, or in the Delaware General Corporation Law to 
any officer, are expressly reserved to the Board of Directors and may be 
delegated by it to any officer by resolution adopted from time to time by the 
Board of Directors. 
 
                                   ARTICLE VI 
 
                INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND OTHERS 
 
         SECTION 1. COVERAGE. Each person who was or is made a party or is 
threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any threatened, 
pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, 
administrative or investigative ("proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or 
she is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation (which 
term shall include any predecessor corporation of the corporation) or is or was 
serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee, 
fiduciary or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, 
trust or other enterprise of any type or kind, domestic or foreign, including 
service with respect to employee benefit plans ("indemnitee"), whether the basis 
of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, 
officer, employee, fiduciary or agent or in any other capacity while serving as 
a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent, shall be indemnified and held 
harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the General 
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be 
amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such 
amendment permits the corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than 
said law permitted the corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against 
all expenses, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, 
ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement or other 
disposition) incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith and 
such indemnification shall continue as to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a 
director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the 
indemnitee's heirs, executors and administrators. To the extent permitted by 
law, expenses so incurred by any such person in defending a civil or criminal 
action or proceeding shall at his request be paid by the corporation in advance 
of the final disposition of such action or proceeding. 
 
         SECTION 2. RIGHTS NOT EXCLUSIVE. The rights conferred on any person by 
Section 1 of this Article VI shall not be exclusive of any other rights to which 
such person may be entitled under these Bylaws, any statute, the certificate of 
incorporation, any agreement, any vote of stockholders or disinterested 
directors or otherwise, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors 
and administrators of such a person. 
 
         SECTION 3. EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS. Persons who are not covered by the 
foregoing provisions of this Article VI and who are or were employees or agents 
of the corporation may be 
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indemnified and may have their expenses paid to the extent and subject to such 
terms and conditions as may be authorized at any time or from time to time by 
the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 4. INSURANCE. The corporation may purchase and maintain 
insurance on its own behalf and on behalf of any person who is or was a 
director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent of the corporation or was 
serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or 
agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other 
enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him 
or her in any such capacity or arising out of his or her status as such, whether 
or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against 
such liability under this Article VI. 
 
         SECTION 5. CONTRACT RIGHT. The provisions of this Article VI shall be 
deemed to be a contract right between the corporation and each director or 
officer who serves in any such capacity at any time while this Article VI and 
the relevant provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware 
or other applicable law are in effect, and any repeal or modification of this 
Article VI or any such law shall not affect any rights or obligations then 
existing with respect to any state of facts or proceeding then existing. 
 
         SECTION 6. MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION. For purposes of this Article VI, 
references to "the corporation" shall include, in addition to the resulting 
corporation, any constituent corporation (including any constituent of a 
constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate 
existence had continued, would have had power and authority to indemnify its 
directors, officers, and employees or agents, so that any person who is or was a 
director, officer, employee or agent of such constituent corporation, or is or 
was serving at the request of such constituent corporation as a director, 
officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, 
trust or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under this Article 
VI with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as he or she would 
have with respect to such constituent corporation if its separate existence had 
continued. 
 
                                   ARTICLE VII 
 
                              CERTIFICATES OF STOCK 
 
         SECTION 1. FORM. Every holder of stock in the corporation shall be 
entitled to have a certificate signed by or in the name of the corporation by 
the Chairman of the Board, the President or a Vice President and by the 
Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer or the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
of the corporation, certifying the number of shares owned by such holder in the 
corporation. Any or all such signatures on the certificate may be a facsimile. 
In case any officer, transfer agent or registrar who has signed, or whose 
facsimile signature has been placed upon, any such certificate or certificates 
shall cease to be such officer, transfer agent or registrar of the corporation 
whether because of death, resignation or otherwise before such certificate or 
certificates have been delivered by the corporation, such certificate or 
certificates may nevertheless be issued and delivered as though the person or 
persons who signed such certificate or certificates or whose facsimile signature 
or signatures have been used thereon had not ceased to be such officer, transfer 
agent or registrar of the corporation. All certificates for shares shall be 
consecutively numbered or otherwise identified. The name of the person to whom 
the shares represented thereby are issued, with the number of shares and date of 
issue, shall be entered on the books of the corporation. Shares of stock of the 
corporation shall only 
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be transferred on the books of the corporation by the holder of record thereof 
or by such holder's attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender to the 
corporation of the certificate or certificates for such shares endorsed by the 
appropriate person or persons, with such evidence of the authenticity of such 
endorsement, transfer, authorization and other matters as the corporation may 
reasonably require, and accompanied by all necessary stock transfer stamps. In 
that event, it shall be the duty of the corporation to issue a new certificate 
to the person entitled thereto, cancel the old certificate or certificates and 
record the transaction on its books. Except as otherwise provided by law, the 
Board may make such additional rules and regulations, not inconsistent with 
these Bylaws, as it may deem expedient, concerning the issue, transfer and 
registration of certificates for the securities of the corporation. The Board of 
Directors may appoint or authorize any officer or officers to appoint, one or 
more transfer agents or registrars or both in connection with the transfer of 
any class or series of securities of the corporation. 
 
         SECTION 2. LOST CERTIFICATES. The Board of Directors may direct a new 
certificate or certificates to be issued in place of any certificate or 
certificates previously issued by the corporation alleged to have been lost, 
stolen or destroyed upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person 
claiming the certificate of stock to be lost, stolen or destroyed. When 
authorizing such issue of a new certificate or certificates, the Board of 
Directors may, in its discretion and as a condition precedent to the issuance 
thereof, require the owner of such lost, stolen or destroyed certificate or 
certificates, or his or her legal representative, to indemnify the corporation 
or to give the corporation a bond sufficient to indemnify the corporation 
against any claim that may be made against the corporation on account of the 
loss, theft or destruction of any such certificate or the issuance of such new 
certificate. 
 
         SECTION 3. FIXING A RECORD DATE FOR STOCKHOLDER MEETINGS. In order that 
the corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote 
at any meeting of stockholders or any adjournment thereof, the Board of 
Directors may fix a record date, which record date shall not precede the date 
upon which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of 
Directors, and which record date shall not be more than 60 nor less than 10 days 
before the date of any such meeting. If no record date is fixed by the Board of 
Directors, the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or 
to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall be the close of business on the next 
day preceding the day on which notice is given, or if notice is waived, at the 
close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is 
held. A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote 
at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of the meeting; 
provided, however, that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the 
adjourned meeting. 
 
         SECTION 4. FIXING A RECORD DATE FOR ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT. In order 
that the corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to consent to 
corporate action in writing without a meeting, the Board of Directors may fix a 
record date, which record date shall not precede the date upon which the 
resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of Directors, and 
which date shall not be more than 10 days after the date upon which the 
resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of Directors. If no 
record date has been fixed by the Board of Directors, the record date for 
determining stockholders entitled to consent to corporate action in writing 
without a meeting, when no prior action by the Board of Directors is required by 
statute, shall be the first date on which a signed written consent setting forth 
the action taken or proposed to be taken is delivered to the corporation by 
delivery to its 
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registered office in the State of Delaware, its principal place of business, or 
an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the book in which 
proceedings of meetings of stockholders are recorded. Delivery made to the 
corporation's registered office shall be by hand or by certified or registered 
mail, return receipt requested. If no record date has been fixed by the Board of 
Directors and prior action by the Board of Directors is required by statute, the 
record date for determining stockholders entitled to consent to corporate action 
in writing without a meeting shall be at the close of business on the day on 
which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution taking such prior action. 
 
         SECTION 5. FIXING A RECORD DATE FOR OTHER PURPOSES. In order that the 
corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to receive payment of any 
dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights or the stockholders 
entitled to exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange 
of stock, or for the purposes of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors 
may fix a record date, which record date, shall not precede the date upon which 
the resolution fixing the record date is adopted, and which record date shall be 
not more than 60 days prior to such action. If no record date is fixed, the 
record date for determining stockholders for any such purpose shall be at the 
close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the 
resolution relating thereto. 
 
         SECTION 6. REGISTERED STOCKHOLDERS. Prior to the surrender to the 
corporation of the certificate or certificates for a share or shares of stock 
with a request to record the transfer of such share or shares, the corporation 
may treat the registered owner as the person entitled to receive dividends or 
other distributions, to vote, to receive notifications, and otherwise to 
exercise all the rights and powers of an owner, and as the person to hold liable 
for calls and assessments. The corporation shall not be bound to recognize any 
equitable or other claim to or interest in such share or shares on the part of 
any other person, whether or not it shall have express or other notice thereof. 
 
                                  ARTICLE VIII 
 
                               GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
         SECTION 1. DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS. The Board shall have full power 
and discretion pursuant to law, at any regular or special meeting, subject to 
the provisions of the certificate of incorporation or the terms of any other 
corporate document or instrument, to determine what, if any, dividends or 
distributions shall be declared and paid or made upon or with respect to 
outstanding shares of the capital stock of the corporation. Dividends may be 
paid in cash, bonds, property, or in shares of the capital stock, subject to the 
provisions of the certificate of incorporation. Before payment of any dividend, 
there may be set aside out of any funds of the corporation available for 
dividends such sum or sums as the directors from time to time, in their absolute 
discretion, think proper as a reserve or reserves to meet contingencies, or for 
equalizing dividends, or for repairing or maintaining any property of the 
corporation, or any other purpose and the directors may modify or abolish any 
such reserve in the manner in which it was created. 
 
         SECTION 2. CHECKS, DRAFTS OR ORDERS. All checks, drafts, or other 
orders for the payment of money by or to the corporation and all notes and other 
evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the corporation shall be signed 
by such officer or officers or agent, or agents of the corporation, and in such 
manner, as shall be determined by resolution of the Board of Directors or a duly 
authorized committee thereof. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                      -14- 



 
 
         SECTION 3. CONTRACTS. The Board of Directors may authorize any officer 
or officers or any agent or agents of the corporation to enter into any contract 
or to execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of the 
corporation, and such authority may be general or confined to specific 
instances. 
 
         SECTION 4. LOANS. The corporation may lend money to, or guarantee any 
obligation of, or otherwise assist any officer or other employee of the 
corporation or of its subsidiary, including any officer or employee who is a 
director of the corporation or its subsidiary, whenever, in the judgment of the 
directors, such loan, guaranty or assistance may reasonably be expected to 
benefit the corporation. The loan, guaranty or other assistance may be with or 
without interest, and may be unsecured, or secured in such manner as the Board 
of Directors shall approve, including, without limitation, a pledge of shares of 
stock of the corporation. Nothing in this section contained shall be deemed to 
deny, limit or restrict the powers of guaranty or warranty of the corporation at 
common law or under any statute. 
 
         SECTION 5. FISCAL YEAR. The fiscal year of the corporation shall be 
fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors. 
 
         SECTION 6. CORPORATE SEAL. The Board of Directors may provide a 
corporate seal, which shall be in the form of a circle and shall have inscribed 
thereon the name of the corporation and the words "Corporate Seal, Delaware". 
The seal may be used by causing it or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or 
affixed or reproduced or otherwise. 
 
         SECTION 7. VOTING SECURITIES OWNED BY CORPORATION. Voting securities in 
any other company held by the corporation shall be voted by the Chairman of the 
Board or the President, unless the Board of Directors specifically confers 
authority to vote with respect thereto, which authority may be general or 
confined to specific instances, upon some other person or officer. Any person 
authorized to vote securities shall have the power to appoint proxies, with or 
without general power of substitution. 
 
         SECTION 8. INSPECTION OF BOOKS AND RECORDS. Any stockholder of record, 
in person or by attorney or other agent, shall, upon written demand under oath 
stating the purpose thereof, have the right during the usual hours for business 
to inspect for any proper purpose the corporation's stock ledger, a list of its 
stockholders and its other books and records and to make copies or extracts 
therefrom. A proper purpose shall mean any purpose reasonably related to such 
person's interest as a stockholder. In every instance where an attorney or other 
agent shall be the person who seeks the right to inspection, the demand under 
oath shal1 be accompanied by a power of attorney or such other writing which 
authorizes the attorney or other agent to so act on behalf of the stockholder. 
The demand under oath shall be directed to the corporation at its registered 
office in the State of Delaware or at its principal place of business. 
 
         SECTION 9. GENERAL AND SPECIAL BANK ACCOUNTS. The Board of Directors 
may authorize from time to time the opening and keeping of general and special 
bank accounts with such banks, trust companies or other depositories as the 
Board may designate or as may be designated by any officer or officers of the 
corporation to whom such power of designation may 
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be delegated by the Board from time to time. The Board may make such special 
rules and regulations with respect to such bank accounts, not inconsistent with 
the provisions of these Bylaws, as it may deem expedient. 
 
         SECTION 10. SECTION HEADINGS. Section headings in these Bylaws are for 
convenience of reference only and shall not be given any substantive effect in 
limiting or otherwise construing any provision herein. 
 
         SECTION 11. ELECTION OUT OF SECTION 203. The corporation expressly 
elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation Law of 
Delaware. The Bylaw amendment adopting this provision shall not be further 
amended by the Board of Directors of the corporation. 
 
                                   ARTICLE IX 
 
                                   AMENDMENTS 
 
         These Bylaws may be amended, altered, or repealed and new Bylaws 
adopted at any meeting of the Board of Directors by a majority vote; provided 
that these Bylaws and any other Bylaws amended or adopted by the Board of 
Directors may be amended, may be reinstated, and new Bylaws may be adopted, by 
the stockholders of the corporation entitled to vote at the time for the 
election of directors. 
 
                                   Certified this _____ day of ___________ 2000 
 
 
                                   --------------------------------------------- 
                                   David C. Fannin, Executive Vice President, 
                                   General Counsel & Secretary 
 
 
 
 
AMENDED & RESTATED 3 AUG. 2000. 
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                                   ADDENDUM 1 
 
            FORMER LANGUAGE - SUPERSEDED AS NOTED IN THE BYLAWS ABOVE 
         THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ADDENDUM 1 ARE NOT A PART OF THE BYLAWS 
                 BUT ARE PROVIDED FOR HISTORICAL REFERENCE ONLY 
 
                                    ARTICLE V 
 
                                    OFFICERS 
 
         SECTION 1. NUMBER AND AUTHORITY. THE OFFICERS OF THE CORPORATION SHALL 
BE ELECTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHALL CONSIST OF AT LEAST THE FOLLOWING 
PERSONS: A CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, A SECRETARY AND TREASURER. THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS MAY APPOINT SUCH OTHER OFFICERS AND AGENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, A CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, A PRESIDENT, A CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, ONE OR 
MORE DIVISION PRESIDENTS, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS, 
VICE PRESIDENTS, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENTS, ASSISTANT SECRETARIES AND ASSISTANT 
TREASURERS, AS IT SHALL AT ANY TIME OR FROM TIME TO TIME DEEM NECESSARY OR 
ADVISABLE. PURSUANT TO SECTION 10 OF THESE BYLAWS, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
DELEGATES TO THE CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND THE PRESIDENT THE 
RIGHT TO APPOINT SUCH VICE PRESIDENTS AND ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENTS, ASSISTANT 
SECRETARIES AND ASSISTANT TREASURERS, AS EITHER OF SUCH PERSONS SHALL DEEM 
APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY FROM TO TIME. THE BOARD SHALL ELECT ALL OTHER 
OFFICERS. ANY NUMBER OF OFFICES MAY BE HELD BY THE SAME PERSON, EXCEPT THAT 
NEITHER THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD NOR THE PRESIDENT SHALL ALSO HOLD THE OFFICE 
OF EITHER TREASURER OR SECRETARY. ALL OFFICERS, AS BETWEEN THEMSELVES AND THE 
CORPORATION, SHALL HAVE SUCH AUTHORITY AND PERFORM SUCH DUTIES IN THE MANAGEMENT 
OF THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF THE CORPORATION AS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THESE 
BYLAWS, OR, TO THE EXTENT NOT SO PROVIDED, AS MAY BE PRESCRIBED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OR BY THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER. 
 
         SECTION 2. ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE. THE OFFICERS OF THE CORPORATION 
SHALL BE ELECTED AT LEAST ONCE ANNUALLY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. VACANCIES MAY 
BE FILLED OR NEW OFFICES CREATED AND FILLED AT ANY MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS. EACH OFFICER SHALL HOLD OFFICE UNTIL THE NEXT ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR UNTIL A SUCCESSOR IS DULY ELECTED AND QUALIFIED OR UNTIL 
HIS OR HER EARLIER RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL AS HEREIN PROVIDED. 
 
         SECTION 3. REMOVAL. ALL OFFICERS AND AGENTS SHALL HOLD OFFICE AT THE 
PLEASURE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AND ANY OFFICER OR AGENT ELECTED OR 
APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY BE REMOVED AT ANY TIME BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS FOR CAUSE OR WITHOUT CAUSE AT ANY REGULAR OR SPECIAL MEETING, BUT SUCH 
REMOVAL SHALL BE WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE CONTRACT RIGHTS, IF ANY, OF THE PERSON 
SO REMOVED. 
 
         SECTION  4.  VACANCIES.  ANY  VACANCY  OCCURRING  IN  ANY  OFFICE 
BECAUSE  OF  DEATH,   RESIGNATION,   REMOVAL, DISQUALIFICATION OR OTHERWISE, MAY 
BE FILLED BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 
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         SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. COMPENSATION OF ALL OFFICERS AND AGENTS SHALL 
BE FIXED BY OR IN THE MANNER PRESCRIBED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AND NO 
OFFICER SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM RECEIVING SUCH COMPENSATION BY VIRTUE OF HIS OR 
HER ALSO BEING A DIRECTOR OF THE CORPORATION. 
 
         SECTION 6. CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD. THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD SHALL HAVE 
THE GENERAL CHARGE OF THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF THE CORPORATION AND SHALL 
PRESIDE AT ALL MEETINGS OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AND THE DIRECTORS. THE CHAIRMAN 
SHALL SEE TO IT THAT ALL RESOLUTIONS AND ORDERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ARE 
CARRIED INTO EFFECT, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, SHALL BE AUTHORIZED TO 
DELEGATE TO THE OTHER EXECUTIVE OFFICERS SUCH OF HIS POWERS AND DUTIES AS 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD AT SUCH TIMES AND IN SUCH MANNER AS HE MAY DEEM ADVISABLE. 
IN THE EVENT THAT THE CORPORATION SHALL AT ANY TIME OR FROM TIME TO TIME OWN OR 
HAVE POWER TO VOTE ANY SECURITIES OF ANY OTHER ISSUER, SUCH SECURITIES SHALL BE 
VOTED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD. THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD SHALL PERFORM SUCH 
OTHER DUTIES AS ARE PROPERLY REQUIRED OF HIM BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 
 
         SECTION 7. PRESIDENT. THE PRESIDENT SHALL ASSIST THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD IN THE MANAGEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION, AND, IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE CHAIRMAN, HE SHALL PRESIDE AT ALL MEETINGS OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AND THE 
DIRECTORS AND EXERCISE THE OTHER POWERS AND PERFORM THE OTHER DUTIES OF THE 
CHAIRMAN OR DESIGNATE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE CORPORATION BY WHOM SUCH 
OTHER POWERS SHALL BE EXERCISED AND OTHER DUTIES PERFORMED; AND HE SHALL HAVE 
SUCH OTHER POWERS AND PERFORM SUCH OTHER DUTIES AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, OR THESE BYLAWS MAY, FROM TIME TO TIME, PRESCRIBE. EXCEPT 
WHERE BY LAW OR BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS THE SIGNATURE OF THE CHAIRMAN 
OF THE BOARD IS REQUIRED, THE PRESIDENT SHALL HAVE THE SAME POWER AS THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE INSTRUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION. 
 
         SECTION 8. SECRETARY. THE SECRETARY SHALL ATTEND ALL MEETINGS OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND ITS COMMITTEES AND ALL MEETINGS OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AND 
SHALL RECORD ALL THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE MEETINGS IN A BOOK OR BOOKS TO BE KEPT 
FOR THAT PURPOSE; HE SHALL SEE THAT ALL NOTICES REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN BY THESE 
BYLAWS OR BY LAW ARE DULY GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THESE 
BYLAWS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW; HE SHALL BE THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS AND OF 
THE CORPORATE SEAL OR SEALS OF THE CORPORATION; HE SHALL HAVE AUTHORITY TO AFFIX 
THE CORPORATE SEAL OR SEALS TO ALL DOCUMENTS, THE EXECUTION OF WHICH, ON BEHALF 
OF THE CORPORATION, UNDER ITS SEAL, IS DULY AUTHORIZED, AND WHEN SO AFFIXED IT 
MAY BE ATTESTED BY HIS SIGNATURE; AND IN GENERAL, HE SHALL PERFORM ALL DUTIES 
INCIDENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF A CORPORATION, AND SUCH OTHER DUTIES 
AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR THE CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER MAY FROM 
TIME TO TIME PRESCRIBE. 
 
         SECTION 9. TREASURER. THE TREASURER SHALL HAVE CHARGE OF AND BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FUNDS, SECURITIES, RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS OF THE 
CORPORATION AND SHALL DEPOSIT, OR CAUSE TO BE DEPOSITED, ALL MONEYS AND OTHER 
VALUABLE EFFECTS IN THE NAME AND TO THE CREDIT OF THE CORPORATION IN SUCH BANKS, 
TRUST COMPANIES, OR OTHER DEPOSITORIES AS SHALL FROM TIME TO TIME BE SELECTED BY 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. HE SHALL KEEP FULL AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTS OF RECEIPTS AND 
DISBURSEMENTS IN BOOKS BELONGING TO THE CORPORATION; HE SHALL RENDER TO THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD AND TO EACH MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, WHENEVER 
REQUESTED, AN ACCOUNT OF THE TREASURER'S ACTIONS AND OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION 
OF THE CORPORATION. THE TREASURER SHALL PERFORM ALL OF THE DUTIES INCIDENT TO 
THE OFFICE OF THE TREASURER OF A CORPORATION, AND HAVE SUCH OTHER POWERS AND 
PERFORM SUCH OTHER DUTIES AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY, FROM TIME TO TIME, 
PRESCRIBE. 
 
 
 
 
                                      -18- 



 
 
         SECTION 10. OTHER OFFICERS, ASSISTANT OFFICERS AND AGENTS. THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS MAY ALSO ELECT OR MAY DELEGATE TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD THE POWER 
TO APPOINT SUCH OTHER OFFICERS, ASSISTANT OFFICERS AND AGENTS, AS IT MAY AT ANY 
TIME OR FROM TIME TO TIME DEEM ADVISABLE, AND ANY OFFICERS SO ELECTED OR 
APPOINTED SHALL HAVE SUCH AUTHORITY AND PERFORM SUCH DUTIES AS THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, IF HE SHALL HAVE APPOINTED THEM, MAY 
FROM TIME TO TIME PRESCRIBE. 
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